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This quick start guide will help you install and use the device properly. For further support and

to download the complete user manual please visit furrion.com/support.

WHAT’S IN THE BOX
Screw M6*15mm
x4
Screw Adapter
° x4
CONNECT

WARNING: Do not connect the power source before making connections. Open the media
bay to connect the cables.
NOTE: All external devices and cables shown in the diagram are for reference only and not
included in the package.
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Easy TV connect guide
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Cable management

50" TV Shown

Thumb Screws x 3

A

Media Bay

<«—— Cables

Drip Loop S

— After all connections are completed, lead all connectmg cables downwards through the
duct at the bottom of the media bay.

— Leave adriploop when cables enter the compartment. This will prevent water from
dripping down the cord and possibly entering the media bay area.

—  Close the media bay and tighten the thumb screws to avoid moisture from entering the
media bay and coming into contact with the connection points.

INSTALLATION

e The TV should be installed in an area where no direct sunlight hits the LCD screen. Ideally,
in a shaded area, under a patio or a near a structure that protects it from direct sunlight.
Before mounting your TV, consider the time of the day you would watch the TV the most
and then observe the movement of the sun at different times of the day to find an optimal
location without direct sunlight. Keep in mind that the position of the sun may differ at
different times of the year. If you intend to mount the TV in an area with direct sunlight,
consider adding a sunshade/awning/gazebo to ensure the TV is protected from prolonged
exposure.
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e Inextreme heat and direct sunlight the LCD screen may overheat and cause black spots to
appear. This is a normal reaction of the LCD panel. The black spots will go away once the TV
has cooled down sufficiently from the direct exposure. You can move the screen away from
the direct sun or add shade to avoid the issue from recurring.

e While powered off, make sure the TV is not exposed to direct sun for extended period.
Prolonged exposure will reduce the lifetime of the TV panel. Protect the TV screen with a
TV cover to maximize the lifetime of the TV screen.

e The TVis designed for residential use and tested to operate between -24°F (-31°C) to 122°F
(50°C) ambient temperature with no direct sunlight on the TV screen for a prolonged period.

NOTE: Connect all cables prior to mounting the TV on the wall or TV mount. The media bay on

the rear panel will be obstructed once the TV is mounted.

— Follow the installation guide supplied with the Wall-Mount Bracket when installing the TV.
— Choose an appropriate location and refer to the VESA pattern for mounting.

— ltisrecommended to contact a professional for installation and use at least two people to
move or install the TV.

VESA MOUNTING PATTERN

Model Width Height Screw Size Screw Quantity
50" (1270 mm) TV 7 %" (200 mm) 153" (400 mm) M6 * %" (15mm) 4
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CONNECT POWER

CAUTION: Do not connect power cord during cable connecting and TV installation.

50" TV Shown

PROTECTED
OUTLET

GFCI

WARNING: TV and GFCl receptacle must be installed a safe distance away from any water
source. Be sure to check local electrical codes and comply with their local standards.

INSTALL REMOTE CONTROL BATTERY

o = \go =g

NOTE: Protect the remote with the provided silicone sleeve from damage or malfunction due
to accidental spillage of liquids. Do not immerse the remote control in water, or expose it to rain
to prevent damage or malfunction.

GETTING STARTED WITH webOS TV

Initial Setup

Press the 1 button on the control panel or on the remote control to turn on the TV, follow the
on-screen instructions to finish the initial setup.

Quick Operating

The home screen will be displayed automatically when the TV is turned on. If not, press the (R
button on the remote control.

NOTE: Software may be updated irregularly, please refer to product’s software version.

Rev: 8-14-24 -5- CCD-0007279



ABOUT USER GUIDEON THE TV

About User Guide

For more information on each feature of the webOS TV, consult the User Guide available on the
TV.

Recent Input TV functions
E——

Racat ot Edit Home Guide Home Dashboard User Guide

Check the broadcast Contfol home appliances Check how to use TV
schedule and information. conveniently on TV. features.

App List

0000060

LG Channels

Press the Y button on your remote control, to select the User Guide.

+  Theimages and information in the User Guide may differ depending on the model and
operating environment.

«  Product specifications may be changed without prior notice due to upgrade of product
functions.
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GETTING STARTED WITH WEBOS TV

Home Tutorial

Using the Home Feature of the webOS TV

You can open the Home screen by pressing the Y button on your remote control.
You can open apps and content or use various features of the smart TV.

Reacent Input

1. Youcanlog in to your LG Account or view basic information about the account to which
you are currently logged in.

2. Launch Search.

NOTE: To see the details, click the Apps and Content = Content Search in User Guide.
3. Returnsto the most recently used TV or external input.

4. You canrun, move, and delete the apps installed on your TV.

Rev: 8-14-24 -7- CCD-0007279



QUICK SETTINGS

To Use Setting Function Quickly

Displays a set of light-weight controls quickly and simply such as Picture
Mode, Sound Out, Game Optimizer and so on.

Press the €3 button on the remote control.

“\ “" oy

You can set the Picture Mode.

You can set the Sound Mode.

You can choose the Sound Out.

Directs to the Game Optimizer settings.

Directs to the OLED Care settings.

Directs to the Network settings.

You can set more options.
NOTE: You can also long-press &3 button of the remote control to run the All settings directly.
8. You can add/delete the quick setting items or change their order.
NOTE: The configurable items differ depending upon model.
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Francais

Ce guide de démarrage rapide vous aidera a installer et a utiliser correctement l'appareil. Pour
obtenir une assistance supplémentaire et télécharger le manuel d'utilisation complet, veuillez
consulter le site furrion.com/support

CONTENU DE LA BOITE

=URRION

Quick Start Guide

g Vis M6* 15 mm x 4

@ Adaptateur de vis x 4

CONNECTER

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne branchez pas la source dalimentation avant deffectuer les connexions.
Ouvrez la baie meédia pour connecter les cables.

REMARQUE : Tous les appareils et cables externes illustrés dans le schéma sont donnés
a titre indicatif et ne sont pas inclus dans 'emballage.
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Guide de connexion facile de télévision
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Gestion des cables

Télévision de 50 po illustrée

N B > Vis a téte plate x 3

Baie Média

<«—— Cables

Boucle d'égouttement —>

Une fois tous les raccordements terminés, faites passer tous les cables de connexion vers
le bas a travers le conduit situé au bas de la baie média.

Laissez une boucle d'égouttage lorsque les cables entrent dans le compartiment.
Vous éviterez ainsi que de l'eau ne sécoule le long du cable et ne pénetre dans la baie
multimédia.

Fermez la baie multimédia et serrez les vis a oreilles pour éviter que I'humidité ne pénétre
dans la baie multimédia et n'entre en contact avec les points de connexion.

INSTALLER

Le téléviseur doit étre installé dans un endroit ou I'écran LCD n'est pas exposeé a la lumiéere
directe du soleil. Idéalement, dans un endroit ombragé, sous un patio ou pres d'une
structure quile protége de la lumiere directe du soleil. Avant de monter votre téléviseur,
réfléchissez au moment de la journée ou vous le regarderez le plus, puis observez le
mouvement du soleil a différents moments de la journée pour trouver un emplacement
optimal sans lumiere directe du soleil. N'oubliez pas que la position du soleil peut varier
selon les périodes de l'année. Si vous avez l'intention de monter le téléviseur dans une zone
directement exposée au soleil, envisagez d'ajouter un parasol/un auvent/un pavillon afin de
protéger le téléviseur d'une exposition prolongée.
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e [Encas de chaleur extréme et de lumiere solaire directe, I'écran LCD peut surchauffer et
provoquer lapparition de points noirs. Il sagit d'une réaction normale de I'écran LCD. Les
taches noires disparaitront une fois que le téléviseur aura suffisamment refroidi aprés
I'exposition directe. Vous pouvez éloigner I'€cran du soleil direct ou ajouter de 'ombre pour
eviter que le probleme ne se reproduise.

e Lorsque le téléviseur est éteint, veillez a ce qu'il ne soit pas exposé directement au soleil
pendant une période prolongée. Protégez I'écran du téléviseur a l'aide d'une housse pour
maximiser la durée de vie de I'écran du téléviseur.

e | e téléviseur est congu pour une utilisation résidentielle et a été testé pour fonctionner entre
-31°C (-24 °F) et 50 °C (122 °F) de température ambiante, sans exposition directe au soleil
sur I'écran du téléviseur pendant une période prolongée.

REMARQUE : Connectez tous les cables avant d'installer le téléviseur sur le mur ou le support

de télévision. La baie multimédia du panneau arriére sera obstruée une fois le téléviseur monté.

—  Suivez le guide d'installation fourni avec le support de montage mural pour installer le téléviseur.
— Choisissez un emplacement approprié et reportez-vous au modele VESA pour le montage.

— llest recommandé de faire appel a un professionnel pour l'installation et d'utiliser au moins
deux personnes pour déplacer ou installer le téléviseur.

OD » ONTA A
Modeéle Largeur Hauteur Taille de la vis Quantité de vis
50 po (1270 mm) TV 7 78 po (200 mm) 15% po (400 mm) M6 * %4 po (15 mm) 4

Q
o
©
-
f=
o
£
Q
T
[}
o
©
-
.
=]
(2]

Rev: 8-14-24 -12- CCD-0007279



4
©
o
=
©
e

'

BRANCHER L'ALIMENTATION

ATTENTION : Ne branchez pas le cordon d'alimentation pendant la connexion du cable et
I'installation du téléviseur.

Télévision 50 po montrée

PRISE
PROTEGE

e GFCI

AVERTISSEMENT : |e téléviseur et la prise GFCI doivent étre installés a une distance sécuritaire
de toute source d'eau. Assurez-vous de veérifier les codes électriques locaux et de vous conformer
aleurs normes locales.

INSTALLER LA BATTERIE DE LA TELECOMMANDE

WN wgg v W
REMARQUE : Protégez la télécommande avec le manchon en silicone fourni contre tout dommage

ou dysfonctionnement di a un déversement accidentel de liquide. Ne plongez pas la télécommande
dans l'eau et ne I'exposez pas a la pluie pour éviter tout dommage ou dysfonctionnement.

DEMARRER AVEC webOS TELEVISION

Configuration initiale

Appuyez sur le bouton G au panneau de commande ou de la télécommande pour allumer
le téléviseur, puis suivez les instructions a l'écran pour terminer la configuration initiale.
Fonctionnement rapide

L'écran d'accueil saffiche automatiquement lorsque le téléviseur est allumé. Si ce n'est pas le cas,
appuyez sur le bouton (Y de la télécommande.

REMARQUE : Le logiciel peut étre mis a jour de maniere irréguliere, veuillez vous référer a la version
du logiciel du produit.

Rev: 8-14-24 -13 - CCD-0007279



A PROPOS DU GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR SURLE
TELEVISEUR

A propos du guide de l'utilisateur

Pour plus d'informations sur chaque fonctionnalité du webOS TV, consultez le Guide de
I'utilisateur disponible sur le téléviseur.

Recent Input TV functions
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Recent Input Edit Home Guide

] ,
Home Dashboard User Guide

Edit the list of apps on the. Check the broadcast Contfol home appliances Check how to use TV
Hor ludeyour. schedule and information. conveniently on TV. features.

preferences. \\ .
° W o °

App List

00000060

LG Channels

Appuyez sur le (Y bouton de votre télécommande pour sélectionner le Guide de I'utilisateur.

- Lesimages et les renseignements contenus dans le guide de I'utilisateur peuvent différer
selon le modeéle et 'environnement d'exploitation.

+  Lesspécifications du produit peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis en raison de la mise a
niveau des fonctionnalités du produit.
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DEMARRER AVEC webOS TELEVISION

Tutoriel sur I’écran d’accueil

Utilisation de la fonction d’écran d’accueil de webOS TV

Vous pouvez ouvrir 'écran d'accueil en appuyant sur le {2 bouton de votre télécommande.
\ous pouvez ouvrir des applications et du contenu ou utiliser diverses fonctionnalités de la
Smart TV.

1. Vous pouvez vous connecter a votre compte LG ou afficher des renseignements de base
sur le compte auquel vous étes actuellement connecteé.

2. Faiteslarecherche.

REMARQUE : Pour voir les détails, cliquez sur Applications et contenu = Recherche de

contenu dans le Guide de l'utilisateur.
3. Retourne au téléviseur ou a l'entrée externe la plus réecemment utilisée.

4. Vous pouvez exécuter, déplacer et supprimer les applications installées sur votre
téléviseur.

Rev: 8-14-24 -16- CCD-0007279



PARAMETRES RAPIDES

Pour utiliser rapidement la fonction de réglage

Affiche rapidement et simplement un ensemble de commandes légéeres
telles que le mode image, la sortie audio, 'optimiseur de jeu, etc.

Appuyez sur le €3 bouton de la télécommande.

siedueiq
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Vous pouvez définir le mode image.

Vous pouvez définir le mode sonore.

Vous pouvez choisir la sortie audio.

Dirige vers les parametres de Game Optimizer.
Dirige vers les parametres OLED Care.

Dirige vers les parametres réseau.

Vous pouvez définir plus d'options.

REMARQUE : Vous pouvez également appuyer longuement sur le 3 bouton de la
télécommande pour exécuter directement tous les parametres.

8. Vous pouvez ajouter/supprimer les éléments de réglage rapide ou modifier leur ordre.
REMARQUE : Les éléments configurables different selon le modele.

N oo N =
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Esta guia de inicio rapido lo ayudara a instalar y utilizar el dispositivo correctamente. Para
obtener mas ayuda y descargar el manual de usuario completo, visite furrion.com/support

QUE HAY EN LA CAJA

[ Fummion
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SURRION

Quick Start Guide

g Tornillos M6*15 mm x 4

Adaptadores
de tornillo x 4

CONECTE

ADVERTENCIA: No conecte a la fuente de alimentacion antes de realizar las conexiones.
Abra el puerto de medios para conectar los cables.

NOTA: Todos los dispositivos y cables externos que se muestran en el diagrama son solo
de referencia y no se incluyen en el paquete.

llustracion de TV de 50
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Guia facil para conectar el televisor

OPTICAL
ouT
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USB1/USB2
DC 5V==500mA

HDMI1
HDMI2 ARC
HDMI3
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Manejo de cables

Se muestrael TV de 50"

Tornillos manuales x 3

Puerto de medios

<«—— Cables

Bucle en forma de gota —>

Una vez realizadas todas las conexiones, conduzca todos los cables de conexion hacia
abajo a través del conducto situado en la parte inferior del puerto de medios.

Deje un bucle en forma de gota cuando ponga los cables en el compartimento. Esto evitara
que el agua gotee por el cable y pueda entrar en la zona del puerto de medios.

Cierre el puerto de medios y apriete los tornillos de mariposa para evitar que la humedad entre
en el puerto de medios y entre en contacto con los puntos de conexion.

INSTALE

Eltelevisor debe instalarse en una zona en la que no reciba luz solar directa sobre

la pantalla LCD. Lo ideal seria en una zona sombreada, bajo un patio o cerca de una
estructura que lo proteja de la luz solar directa. Antes de montar el televisor, piense en el
momento del dia en el que mas lo veria y observe el movimiento del sol a distintas horas
del dia para encontrar una ubicacion optima sin luz solar directa. Tenga en cuenta que la
posicion del Sol puede variar en las distintas épocas del afo. Si tiene intencion de montar el
televisor en una zona con luz solar directa, considere la posibilidad de anadir una sombrilla/
toldo/carpa para garantizar que el televisor esté protegido de una exposicion prolongada.
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e [Encondiciones de calor extremo vy luz solar directa, la pantalla LCD puede sobrecalentarse
y provocar la aparicion de manchas negras. Se trata de una reaccion normal del panel LCD.
Los puntos negros desapareceran una vez que el televisor se haya enfriado lo suficiente de
la exposicion directa. Puede alejar la pantalla del sol directo o afiadirle sombra para evitar
que el problema se repita.

e Mientras esté apagado, asegurese de que el televisor no esté expuesto al sol directo
durante un periodo prolongado. Una exposicion prolongada reducira la vida Uutil del panel
del televisor. Proteja la pantalla del televisor con una cubierta para maximizar su vida util.

e Eltelevisor esta disefiado para uso residencial y probado para funcionar entre -24°F (-31°C)
y 122°F (50°C) de temperatura ambiente sin que la luz solar directa incida sobre la pantalla
del televisor durante un periodo prolongado.

NOTA: Conecte todos los cables antes de instalar el televisor en la pared o en el soporte. El
compartimento para soportes del panel trasero quedara obstruido una vez esté montado el

televisor.

— Cuandoinstale el televisor, siga la guia que se entrega con el soporte de pared.
— Elijauna ubicacion adecuada y consulte el estandar VESA para la instalacion.
— Serecomienda contactar a un profesional para la instalacion y que al menos dos personas

trasladen o instalen el televisor.

ESTANDAR DE MONTAJE VESA

Modelo Ancho Alto Tamant? de los Cantlc!ad de
tornillos tornillos
50" (1270 mm) TV 7 7" (200 mm) 15%” (400 mm) M6 * 34" (15 mm) 4

Rev: 8-14-24
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CONECTE EL CABLE DE ALIMENTACION

PRECAUCION: No conecte el cable de alimentacion durante la conexién del cable y la
instalacion del televisor.

Se muestra el TV de 50"

TOMACORRIENTE
CONINTERRUPTOR
DIFERENCIAL

ADVERTENCIA: El televisor y el receptaculo GFCl deben instalarse a una distancia segura
de cualquier fuente de agua. Asegurese de consultar los cédigos eléctricos locales y cumplir
con sus normas locales.

COLOQUE LAS PILAS EN EL CONTROL REMOTO

W = \go =\
NOTA: Proteja el control remoto con la funda de silicona suministrada para evitar dafos o fallos

de funcionamiento debidos al derrame accidental de liquidos. No sumerja el control remoto en
aguanilo exponga a la lluvia para evitar dafos o un funcionamiento incorrecto.

COMO EMPEZAR A USARLA TV CON webOS

Configuracién inicial

Presione el botén O del panel de control o del control remoto para encender el televisor y siga
las instrucciones en pantalla para terminar la configuracion inicial.

Funcionamiento rapido

La pantalla de inicio se mostrara automaticamente al encender el televisor. Si no es asi, pulse el
botén {aY del control remoto.

NOTA: El software puede actualizarse irregularmente, consulte la version del software del
producto.
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ACERCA DE LA GUIA DEL USUARIO DEL
TELEVISOR

Acerca de la Guia del Usuario

Para obtener mas informacion sobre cada funcion del televisor webOS, consulte la Guia del
usuario disponible en el televisor.

Recent Input TV functions

. —_— ; )
Becwrt gt Edictome g0 GUE | M User Guide

Edit the list of apps on the. Check the broadcast Contfol home appliances Check how to use TV
Hor udeyour, schedule and information. conveniently on TV. features.
preferences.

o °
App List

0000000

LG Channels

Presione el t botén en su control remoto para seleccionar la Guia del Usuario.

+  Lasimagenesy lainformacion de la Guia del usuario pueden variar segun el modelo y el
entorno operativo.

. Las especificaciones del producto pueden cambiar sin previo aviso debido a la
actualizacion de las funciones del producto.
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COMO EMPEZAR AUSARLA TV CON webOS

Tutorial de la pantalla de inicio

Como utilizar la funcion de pantalla de inicio del televisor webOS

Puede abrir la pantalla de inicio presionando el (R botén en su control remoto.
Puede abrir aplicaciones y contenido o usar varias funciones del televisor inteligente.

1. Puede iniciar sesion en su cuenta LG o ver informacion basica sobre la cuenta en la que
esta conectado actualmente.

2. Inicie labusqueda.

NOTA: Para ver los detalles, haga clic en Aplicaciones y contenido = BuUsqueda de
contenido en la Guia del usuario.
3. Regresa al televisor o entrada externa utilizada mas recientemente.

4. Puedes ejecutar, mover y eliminar las aplicaciones instaladas en tu televisor.

Rev: 8-14-24 -23- CCD-0007279



CONFIGURACION RAPIDA

Para utilizar la funcion de configuracion rapidamente

Muestra un conjunto de controles livianos de forma rapida y sencilla,
como el modo de imagen, la salida de sonido, el optimizador de juegos,
etc.

Presione el 3 botdn en el control remoto.

“\ w|]|‘|| ||

Puede configurar el modo de imagen.
Puede configurar el modo de sonido.

Puede elegir la salida de sonido.

Dirige a la configuracion de Game Optimizer.
Dirige a la configuracion de OLED Care.
Dirige a la configuracion de red.

Puede configurar mas opciones.

N oo 0N =

NOTA: También puede mantener presionado el £33 boton del control remoto para ejecutar
todas las configuraciones directamente.

8. Puede agregar/eliminar los elementos de configuracion rapida o cambiar su orden.
NOTA: Los elementos configurables varian segun el modelo.

Rev: 8-14-24 -24- CCD-0007279
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Les renseignements contenus dans le présent manuel peuvent seulement étre distribués sous forme de document complet, a moins de
recevoir l'approbation explicite de Lippert Components pour distribuer desparties individuelles. Tous les renseignements contenus dans le
présent manuel peuvent étre modifiés sans préavis. Les éditions révisées pourront étre téléchargées gratuitement sur le site Icil.com. Ces
renseignements sont considérés comme étant factuels jusqu’a ce qu’une version révisée les rende désuets.

El contenido de este manual es propiedad y est4 protegido por derechos de autor de Lippert. Lippert prohibe la copia o difusién de partes
de este manual a menos que se haya proporcionado el consentimiento previo por escrito de un representante autorizado de Lippert.
Cualquier uso no autorizado anulara cualquier garantia aplicable. La informacién contenida en este manual esta sujeta a cambios sin previo
aviso y a la exclusiva discrecion de Lippert. Las ediciones revisadas estan disponibles para su descarga gratuita desde lippert.com.

For all concerns or questions, please contact Lippert.
Communiquer avec Lippert Components si vous avez des questions ou des préoccupations.
Si tiene alguna inquietud o pregunta, comuniquese con Lippert.
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